

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

KENNETH P. STOLLER, MD,

Petitioner,

v.

SACRAMENTO COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,

Respondent;

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

No. _____

Sacramento County
Superior Court
No. 34-2021-80003606

Sacramento County Superior Court
The Hon. James P. Arguelles, Dept. 17
Telephone No. 916-874-5511

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

Richard Jaffe, Esq.
State Bar No. 289362
770 L Street, Suite 950
Sacramento, California 95814
Tel: 916-492-6038
Fax: 713-626-9420
Email: rickjaffeesquire@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner
Kenneth P. Stoller, MD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

WHY A WRIT SHOULD ISSUE 9

ISSUES PRESENTED 12

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE..... 14

 A. The Parties..... 14

 B. Procedural History. 14

THE BASIS OF THIS WRIT 17

I. Standard of Care Issues. 17

 A. The Standard of Care Under SB 277..... 17

 B. What is the SB 277 Standard of Care for Writing
 Medical Exemptions? 20

 C. Petitioner’s Risk Assessment of the Patients and
 Documentation..... 21

 D. What do these Two Documents Mean for this
 Writ? 24

 E. Petitioner’s use of Genetic Testing as part of his
 Risk Analysis..... 25

 F. Prior Medical Records..... 32

II. The Exclusion of Petition’s Proposed Expert Was
Prejudicial. 34

III. Business and Professions Code Section 2234.1 Issues. 34

IV. The Sanction was Arbitrary and Capricious in light of
the Unique Factors in this case. 37

V. The Authenticity of the Exhibits. 41

VI.	Timeliness of the Petition.....	41
VII.	Basis For Relief.....	42
	PRAYER.....	42
	VERIFICATION.....	44
	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	45
I.	The General Standard of Review.....	45
II.	Petitioner’s Central Contention in this Writ and Proposed Modification of the Standard of Review.....	47
	A. Case law Analogues in Suport of a New Standard of Review.....	48
	B. The legal implications of the Standard of Review and the Board’s use of an Incorrect Standard of Care.....	51
III.	The Two Standards of Care Put Forth by the Parties.....	52
	A. The Board’s Standard of Care.....	52
	B. Petitioner’s Asserted SB 277 standard of care.....	55
	1. Textual Analysis of SB 277.....	55
	2. The Legislative History Analysis.....	57
	a. The SB 277 co-authors statements are admissible.....	57
	b. The relevant legislative history.....	57
	c. The SB 277 Standard of Care.....	64
	C. Genetic Testing.....	64
IV.	The Sanction Issue.....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 835 F.3d 1066	64
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 645 F.2d 731	48, 50
<i>United States & State v. My Left Foot Children's Therapy, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 871 F.3d 791	63

California Cases

<i>Deegan v. City of Mountain View</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 37	46
<i>Donaldson v. Department of Real Estate</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 948	45
<i>Emerick v. Raleigh Hills Hospital</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 575	48, 50
<i>Fukuda v. City of Angels</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 805	45
<i>in re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583.....	57
<i>Medical Board v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 163	46
<i>Pirouzian v. Superior Court of L.A. Cnty.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 438	46, 65
<i>Pool. v. City of Oakland</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051.....	49
<i>Quarterman v. Kefauver</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1366	57

<i>Rich v. State Board of Optometry</i> (1964) 235 Cal.App.2d 591	57
<i>Sato v. Hall</i> (1923) 191 Cal. 510.....	57
<i>Shenouda v. Veterinary Med. Bd.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 500	46
<i>Szmacciarz v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 904.....	46
<i>Weaver v. Chavez</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1350	48, 49
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563.....	57
California Statutes	
Business and Professions Code	
§ 2234.....	36, 63
§ 2234.1.....	11, <i>passim</i>
§ 2234.1 (b)	36
Health and Safety Code	
§ 120370 et seq.....	9
§ 120372.....	12
Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 1085 (a)	42
§ 1086.....	42
§ 2337.....	42, 45
§ 1094.5.....	14, 45
§ 1094.5 (b)	45, 50
§ 1094.5 (c).....	45, 50
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.204(c)(1)	67

Other Authorities

- Autoimmunity. 2005 Mar;38(2):181-94. Concurrent HLA-related response factors mediate recombinant hepatitis B vaccine major adverse events. Miller JD1 , Whitehair LH 27
- Berkovic, S et al.: De-novo mutations of the sodium channel gene SCN1A in alleged vaccine encephalopathy: a retrospective study The LANCET Neurology. Volume 5, No. 6, pp. 488–492, June 2006.
<http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanneur/article/PIIS1474-4422%2806%2970446-X/abstract> 28
- CDC’s Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (“ACIP”) 10, *passim*
§ 4.2..... 61
- COJOCARU, M; et al: ASIA or Shoenfeld’s Syndrome – An Autoimmune Syndrome Induced by Adjuvants. ROM. J. INTERN. MED., 2013, 51, 3–4, 131–134
<http://www.intmed.ro/attach/rjim/2013/rjim313/art02.pdf> 28
- Common variants associated with general and MMR vaccine-related febrile seizures • Nature Genetics 46, 1274–1282 (2014)
<https://www.nature.com/articles/ng.3129> 27
- Dedoussis GV, Panagiotakos DB, Pitsavos C, et al. An association between the methylenetetrahydrofolate reductase (MTHFR) C677T mutation and inflammation markers related to cardiovascular disease. Int J Cardiol. 2005; 100: 409–414. PMID: 15837084 27
- Lim U, Peng K, Shane B, et al. Polymorphisms in cytoplasmic serine hydroxymethyltransferase and methylenetetrahydrofolate reductase affect the risk of cardiovascular disease in men. J Nutr. 2005; 135: 1989–1994. PMID: 16046727 27

Martin YN, Salavaggione OE, Eckloff BW, Wieben ED, Schaid DJ, Weinshilboum RM. Human methylenetetrahydrofolate reductase pharmacogenomics: gene resequencing and functional genomics. <i>Pharmacogenet Genomics</i> . 2006; 16(4): 265-77. PMID: 16538173.....	27
McKinney, BA ET AL.: Cytokine Expression Patterns Associated with Systemic Adverse Events following Smallpox Immunization. <i>J Infect Dis</i> . 2006 Aug 15; 194(4): 444–453	28
Pope JE, Stevens A, Howson W, et al. The development of rheumatoid arthritis after recombinant hepatitis B vaccination. <i>J Rheumatol</i> 1998;25:1687-93. [PubMed]	28
Partinen, M; et al.: Increased Incidence and Clinical Picture of Childhood Narcolepsy following the 2009 H1N1 Pandemic Vaccination Campaign in Finland. Published: March 28, 2012DOI: 10.1371/journal.pone.0033723	27
Red Book vaccine guidelines published by the American Association of Pediatricians (AAP)	10, <i>passim</i>
Reif DM, McKinney BA, Motsinger AA, Chanock SJ, Edwards KM, Rock MT, Moore JH, Crowe JE. Genetic basis for adverse events after smallpox vaccination. <i>J Infect Dis</i> . 2008; 198(1): 16-22. PMID: 18454680	27
Senate Bill 277	9, <i>passim</i>
Witkin Cal. Procedure (4 th ed. 1997) § 111.....	45
